The provisions hereof shall not be construed to limit the authority otherwise conferred by law on the coroner.

Approved May 13, 1969.

CHAPTER 382-S. F. No. 1305

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of taxation under certain circumstances to convey certain lands in St. Louis county under the tax forfeiture law.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state land; St. Louis county. In St. Louis county are certain lands described as follows, to wit:

Lots 1 and 2, Section 33, Township 71 North, Range 20 West of the Fourth Principal Meridian.

Part of Lot 1, Section 14, Township 61 North of Range 13 West of the Fourth Principal Meridian and more particularly described as follows: Beginning at a point on the north line of said Lot 1, 1909.5 feet west of the corner common to Sections 11, 12, 13, and 14, Township 61, Range 13, thence west 707.7 feet along the north line of Lot 1 of said Section 14 to the shoreline of Bear Island Lake; thence south 18°09' east 99.6 feet; thence south 05°20' east 126.5 feet, thence south 31°47' east 76.6 feet; thence south 69°10' east 53.6 feet; thence south 86°47' east 92.1 feet; thence north 62°49' east 78.1 feet; thence north 43°50' east 83.3 feet; thence north 82°08' east 94.2 feet; thence south 87°30' east 27.5 feet; thence north 61°32' east 143.7 feet; thence south 26°28' east, 26.9 feet; thence north 38°20' east 153.0 feet; thence north 01°56' east 38.5 feet to the point of beginning. The above described land contains 3.40 acres more or less.

SE 1/4 of SE 1/4 of Section 12, Township 61 North, Range 17 West of the Fourth Principal Meridian.

Lot 8, Section 13, Township 70 North, Range 20 West of the Fourth Principal Meridian.

which lands have at all times belonged to the United States government as public domain lands and exempt from taxation, have been errone-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

ously sold and conveyed as tax-forfeited lands, and where title to such lands has been, or may hereafter be acquired by the state of Minnesota on an exchange of lands between the state of Minnesota and the United States government or any agency thereof, the commissioner of taxation is authorized to make and execute a deed in the name of the state of Minnesota conveying the hereinabove described lands to the person to whom it was sold as tax-forfeited property or to his administrators, executors, heirs or assigns as the case may be.

Approved May 13, 1969.

CHAPTER 383—S. F. No. 1347

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the village of Cook in Saint Louis county to acquire, construct, equip, and operate or lease medical clinic facilities, to issue bonds for these purposes, and to mortgage or pledge the revenues of the facilities and make other covenants for the security of such bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cook, village of; medical clinic. In order to provide for the health, safety, and welfare of persons in the community, the village of Cook in Saint Louis county is authorized, by resolution or resolutions adopted by its council, to acquire a site by gift, purchase, or condemnation, or to use a site owned by the village, for the construction of municipal medical clinic facilities; to purchase or construct all necessary buildings and equipment; to provide working capital for the operation of the facilities; to operate, maintain, and administer the facilities, employ all necessary personnel, fix and collect charges for the use and service thereof, and pay all costs of supplies, service, liability and property insurance, accounting and audits, operation, and maintenance; to lease the facilities for operation, maintenance, and administration as a community medical clinic, open to all residents of the community upon equal terms, for a term not exceeding 30 years, upon such rental and subject to such other conditions as may be agreed; to improve, extend, and provide additional equipment for such facilities; to mortgage the site and facilities, or any part thereof, or to pledge the revenues or rentals received by the village therefrom, or any part thereof, or to make both such mortgage and pledge, to a trustee for bondholders or otherwise, for the security of

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.